energy (and not on the dynamics) and only during traction phases, as they directly intervene in
the estimation of the traction efficiency. This can be viewed in Figure II.17, where the main
variation of the energy consumption occurs during the first part of the journey (when the train
accelerates to reach its maximum speed).

Coefficient bη is the constant part for the efficiency in Equation (II.18) (Figure II.17), whereas
aη (Figure II.16) models approximately its dependency on the train speed and the driver’s
command. The influence of coefficient aη on the total energy consumption is smaller (less than
2% for ±20% variations) than the influence of bη (33% for the same variations), because the
first one corresponds to a small adjustment of the efficiency model compared to the second one,
which has a higher sensitivity on the estimation of the value of the traction efficiency.

In the same way, we can compare the two other braking coefficients cη and dη (see Equa-
tion (II.19)). As it was aforementioned, those coefficients do not have any influence on the
dynamic model, and they only influence the estimation of the energy recovered, while braking.
We can observe this phenomenon in Figure II.19, where the consumed energy is slightly

41

0 200 400 600 800
Time (s)

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

Sp
ee

d
(k

m
/h

)

+20%
+10%
Mean value
-10%
-20%

0 200 400 600 800
Time (s)

0

100

200

300

400

En
er

gy
 c

on
su

m
ed

 (k
W

h)

+20%
+10%
Mean value
-10%
-20%

Sensitivity analysis P_aSensitivity analysis of

Figure II.15: Sensitivity of the models to auxiliary power pa.

0 200 400 600 800
Time (s)

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

Sp
ee

d
(k

m
/h

)

+20%
+10%
Mean value
-10%
-20%

0 200 400 600 800
Time (s)

0

100

200

300

400

En
er

gy
 c

on
su

m
ed

 (k
W

h)

+20%
+10%
Mean value
-10%
-20%

Sensitivity analysis A_etaSensitivity analysis of

Figure II.16: Sensitivity of the models to traction efficiency coefficient aη.

42

0 200 400 600 800
Time (s)

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

Sp
ee

d
(k

m
/h

)

+20%
+10%
Mean value
-10%
-20%

0 200 400 600 800
Time (s)

0

100

200

300

400

500

En
er

gy
 c

on
su

m
ed

 (k
W

h)

+20%
+10%
Mean value
-10%
-20%

Sensitivity analysis B_etaSensitivity analysis of

Figure II.17: Sensitivity of the models to traction efficiency coefficient bη.

modified on the last part of the journey. As it was previously stated, coefficient cη is a small
adjustment of the model and has a small sensitivity on the braking efficiency, compared with
coefficient dη. The variation of energy consumption at the final time is around 0.3% for
coefficient cη and 4.5% for coefficient dη. The influence of these parameters is relatively small